2512 Penny Road, Claremont, North Carolina  28610-0039   USA  /  International      +1 828.459.9787
The Draka policy of continuous improvement may result in changes to precedures without prior notice.
Issue Date: 01.24.2007   /   PR0002-02
Draka | Cabling for the real world.                   www.drakacomteq.us                     info@drakacomteq.us	 800.879.9862
Jetted Installation | Draka Comteq Cables
Installation Considerations with Sherman & Reilly Superjet
Table of Contents
 1.0   Setup...................................................Page 1

[+]    Maintain proper airflow to “blow” the cable verses
         “pushing” the cable
[+]    Insure proper airflow before restarting installation
[+]    Clean cable as it enters the SuperJet:
[+]    Install the proper size cable end cap before installation
Jetted Installation
| Draka Comteq Cables
Installation Considerations with Sherman & Reilly Superjet
Page 2 of 4
ezPREP Loose Tube | Dielectric (Non-Armored)
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size
(mm)
Cable Seal
12 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-012 DC-5B12L-012 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
18 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-018 DC-5B12L-018 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
24 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-024 DC-5B12L-024 0.41        (10.5 11-12.5 12
30 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-030 DC-5B12L-030 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
36 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-036 DC-5B12L-036 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
48 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-048 DC-5B12L-048 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
60 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-060 DC-5B12L-060 0.41        (10.5) 11-12.5 12
72 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-072 DC-5B12L-072 0.45       (11.4) 11-12.5 12
84 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-084 DC-5B12L-084 0.48       (12.1) 12.5-14 14
96 F-ETH1JKT-12-ES-096 DC-5B12L-096 0.51        (12.8) 12.5-14 14
ezPREP Loose Tube | Double Jacket Double Armored (SPSP)
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size Cable Seal
12 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-012 DC-5BV2LT-012 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
18 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-018 DC-5BV2LT-018 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
24 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-024 DC-5BV2LT-024 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
30 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-030 DC-5BV2LT-030 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
36 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-036 DC-5BV2LT-036 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
48 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-048 DC-5BV2LT-048 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
60 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-060 DC-5BV2LT-060 0.62       (15.8) 15.5-18 16
72 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-072 DC-5BV2LT-072 0.66       (16.8) 17.5-22 18
84 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-084 DC-5BV2LT-084 0.69       (17.6) 17.5-22 18
96 F-ETH2A2J-12-ES-096 DC-5BV2LT-096 0.72       (18.4) 15.5-18 19
ezPREP Loose Tube | Single Jacket Armored (SP)
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size
(mm)
Cable Seal
12 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-012 DC-5BW2LT-012 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
18 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-018 DC-5BW2LT-018 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
24 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-024 DC-5BW2LT-024 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
30 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-030 DC-5BW2LT-030 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
36 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-036 DC-5BW2LT-036 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
48 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-048 DC-5BW2LT-048 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
60 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-060 DC-5BW2LT-060 0.45       (11.5) 11-12.5 12
72 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-072 DC-5BW2LT-072 0.50       (12.7) 12.5-14 14
84 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-084 DC-5BW2LT-084 0.53       (13.5) 12.5-14 14
96 F-ETH1A1J-12-ES-096 DC-5BW2LT-096 0.56       (14.2) 14-15.5 15
[+] DO NOT EXCEED 800 psi hydraulic pressure on cables less than 0.6” diameter
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter
[+] DO NOT EXCEED 800 psi hydraulic pressure on cables less than 0.6” diameter
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter
Jetted Installation
| Draka Comteq Cables
Installation Considerations with Sherman & Reilly Superjet
Page 3 of 4
ezPREP Loose Tube | Indoor-Outdoor Riser, Dielectric (Non-Armored)
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size
(mm)
Cable Seal
12 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-012 DC-5B42LT-012 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
18 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-018 DC-5B42LT-018 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
24 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-024 DC-5B42LT-024 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
30 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-030 DC-5B42LT-030 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
36 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-036 DC-5B42LT-036 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
48 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-048 DC-5B42LT-048 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
60 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-060 DC-5B42LT-060 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
72 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-072 DC-5B42LT-072 0.44     (11.2) 11-12.5 12
84 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-084 DC-5B42LT-084 0.47     (11.9) 11-12.5 12
96 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-096 DC-5B42LT-096 0.51      (13.0) 12.5-14 14
108 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-108 DC-5B42LT-108 0.54     (13.7) 12.5-14 14
120 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-120 DC-5B42LT-120 0.58     (14.7) 14-15.5 15
132 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-132 DC-5B42LT-132 0.62     (15.7) 15.5-18 16
144 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-144 DC-5B42LT-144 0.69     (17.5) 17.5-22 18
168 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-168 DC-5B42LT-168 0.69     (17.5) 15.5-18 18
192 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-192 DC-5B42LT-192 0.69     (17.5) 15.5-18 18
216 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-216 DC-5B42LT-216 0.69     (17.5) 15.5-18 18
240 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-240 DC-5B42LT-240 0.76      (19.3) 17.5-22 20
264 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-264 DC-5B42LT-264 0.76      (19.3) 17.5-22 20
288 F-DRLTBYS-12-ES-288 DC-5B42LT-288 0.80     (20.3) 17.5-22 22
[+] Be careful with 12-36 fiber count cables in this diameter.
[+] USE EXTREME CAUTION when using Hydraulic SuperJet.  Sonic Head may be needed.
[+] DO NOT EXCEED 800 psi hydraulic pressure on cables less than 0.6” diameter.
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter.
ezRIBBON | Dielectric (Non-Armored)			  Central Tube 72-216 fibers
										          Stranded Tube >432 fibers
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size
(mm)
Cable Seal
72 F-CR21JKT-12-ES-072 DC-5492RT-072 0.55      (14.0) 12.5-14 14
96 F-CR21JKT-12-ES-096 DC-5492RT-096 0.61       (15.5) 15.5-18 16
144 F-CR21JKT-12-ES-144 DC-5492RT-144 0.61       (15.5) 15.5-18 16
216 F-CR21JKT-12-ES-216 DC-5492RT-216 0.71       (18.0) 15.5-18 19
504 F-SRS1JKT-12-ES-504 DC-5412NT-504 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
576 F-SRS1JKT-12-ES-576 DC-5412NT-576 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
648 F-SRS1JKT-12-ES-648 DC-5412NT-648 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
720 F-SRS1JKT-12-ES-720 DC-5412NT-720 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
792 F-SRS1JKT-12-ES-792 DC-5412NT-792 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
864 F-CR21JKT-12-ES-864 DC-5412NT-864 1.04       (26.4) 24-28 28
ezRIBBON | Single Jacket Armored (SP)  		  Central Tube 72-216 fibers
										          Stranded Tube >432 fibers
Fiber Count Manufacturer Part Number SOCC Diameter
inches    (mm)
Cable Sealing Insert Size
(mm)
Cable Seal
72 F-CR21A1J-12-ES-072 DC-54Q2RT-072 0.57      (14.4mm) 14.5-15.5 15
96 F-CR21A1J-12-ES-096 DC-54Q2RT-096 0.62      (15.6mm) 15.5-18 16
144 F-CR21A1J-12-ES-144 DC-54Q2RT-144 0.62      (15.6mm) 15.5-18 16
216 F-CR21A1J-12-ES-216 DC-54Q2RT-216 0.72      (18.2mm) 15.5-18 19
504 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-504 DC-54W2NT-504 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
576 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-576 DC-54W2NT-576 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
648 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-648 DC-54W2NT-648 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
720 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-720 DC-54W2NT-720 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
792 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-792 DC-54W2NT-792 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
864 F-SRS1A1J-12-ES-864 DC-54W2NT-864 1.18        (30.0mm) 28-32 30
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter.
[+] Green Cable Guides on the Superjet may need to be removed on cables larger than 1.0” diameter.
[+] Always use cable guides on any cable less than 1.0” diameter
Jetted Installation